

No. 11-88

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASID MOHAMAD, INDIVIDUALLY AND FOR THE  
ESTATE OF AZZAM RAHIM, DECEASED, SHAHID  
MOHAMAD, SAID MOHAMAD, SHAHED MOHAMAD,  
MASHHUD RAHIM, MOHAMAD RAHIM,  
ASIA RAHIM,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JIBRIL RAJOUB, AMIN AL-HINDI, TAWFIK TIRAWI,  
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY,  
ALSO KNOWN AS PALESTINIAN INTERIM  
SELF-GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY,  
PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LAURA G. FERGUSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK J. ROCHON  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED  
655 15th St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5800  
lferguson@milchev.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Palestinian Authority and PLO*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....  | 6           |
| I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decisions --<br>Which Merely Assume Without Analysis<br>That Corporations May be Sued Under the<br>TVPA -- Do Not Create a Circuit Conflict<br>Warranting This Court’s Review..... | 6           |
| A. The Eleventh Circuit Has Not<br>Squarely Addressed the Meaning of<br>“Individual” Under the TVPA .....  | 7           |
| B. The Remedial Nature of the TVPA<br>Does Not Provide a Compelling Reason<br>for Certiorari.....  | 11          |
| C. A Circuit Split on Alien Tort<br>Statute Corporate Liability Does Not<br>Establish the Requisite Circuit Split on<br>the Question Presented Here .....  | 13          |
| II. The Petitioners’ Failure to Satisfy the<br>TVPA’s State Action Requirement Provides<br>an Alternate Ground for Affirmance, Making<br>This a Poor Vehicle for Review of the<br>Question Presented.....    | 14          |
| III. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Is Correct .....   | 16          |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with the Ordinary Meaning of “Individual” and with the Term’s Use Elsewhere in the Statute..... | 16 |
| B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Does Not Undermine the Purpose of the TVPA .....  | 20 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 04-10234, 2004 WL 4976697 (11th Cir.<br>May 17, 2004),..... | 9              |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc.</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....                              | 1, 8, 9, 24    |
| <i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,<br>621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010),.....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> ,<br>187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....  | 10             |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 417 (1998).....  | 16, 17, 18     |
| <i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> ,<br>403 F. Supp. 2d 1019, (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....                                     | 24             |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 90 (2003).....  | 18, 19         |
| <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13934<br>(D.C. Cir. Jul. 8, 2011).....            | 6, 21, 24      |
| <i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir.<br>2005).....   | 24             |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> ,<br>630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2675924 (7th Cir.<br>July 11, 2011).....        | 21             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations v. Brown</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....     | 17             |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....     | 21             |
| <i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....                | 1, 7, 8, 11    |
| <i>Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> ,<br>686 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2010).....          | 24             |
| <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d<br>1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003) ..... | 7, 16          |
| <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252<br>(11th Cir. 2009).....         | 7, 10, 11, 16  |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 692 (2004).....                          | 12, 13, 22, 24 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 478 (1990).....                               | 19             |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> ,<br>726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....       | 21             |
| <i>Ungar v. PLO</i> ,<br>402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005) .....                           | 14             |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 58 (1989).....               | 9, 10          |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |                |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 .....  | 17             |
| 2 U.S.C. § 692(a)(1) .....  | 18             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....  | 14             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....  | 23             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a).....   | 2, 14, 15, 16  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)(1) .....          | 1  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....                         | 10 |
| Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) ..... | 20 |

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court<br/>Practice</i> 248 (9th ed. 2007) .....                                      | 14            |
| H.R. 1417, 100th Cong. § 2 (as referred to the<br>H. Comms. on Foreign Affairs and the<br>Judiciary, Mar. 4, 1988) ..... | 20            |
| H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, reprinted in 1992<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. ....  | <i>passim</i> |
| S. Rep. No. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662 .....  | 15, 20, 23    |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....   | 6             |
